

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 569 OF 2006

REENA DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVIND SINGH SAJWAN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 19/03/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Sangeeta Kumar, Adv. (SCLSC)

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. S. Usha Reddy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Hindu Marriage Petition (HMP) No.56/2005 titled Govind Singh Sajwan Vs. Reena is transferred from the Court of District Judge, Tehri Garhwal to the Court of District Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

Transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Ravi P. Verma)

Court Master

(Anand Singh)

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 569 OF 2006

SMT. REENA DEVI

PETITIONER(S)

Versus

SHRI GOVIND SINGH SAJWAN

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This is wife's petition for transfer of Hindu Marriage Petition

(HMP) No.56/2005 titled Govind Singh Sajwan Vs. Reena from the Court of

District Judge, Tehri Garhwal to the Court of District Judge, Tis Hazari

Courts, Delhi. The ground taken is that the petitioner is having breast

feeding child. It is stated that the petitioner has filed a maintenance

application under Section 125 of Cr.P.C. on 24/08/2004 which is pending at

Delhi. It is also stated that the respondent filed a divorce petition

on 15/12/2005 at Tehri Garhwal as a counter blast to the petition filed by the

petitioner on 24/08/2004. We are of the view that sufficient ground is made

out to transfer the petition. Accordingly, Hindu Marriage Petition (HMP)
No.56/2005 titled Govind Singh Sajwan Vs. Reena is transferred from the
Court of District Judge, Tehri Garhwal to the Court of District Judge,
Tis
Hazari Courts, Delhi.

Transfer petition is allowed.

.....J.
(H.K. SEMA)

New Delhi;

March 19, 2007.

.....J.
(LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA)